
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting 

Date: Thursday, March 3, 2022, 2:00 PM 
Place: Silt Branch Library  

 
 

Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through 
the following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service 
advocacy, and promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

A. Roll Call 
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
C. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting February 3, 2022 (pp 1-3) 
B.  Claims for Board Approval: General Fund January 16, 2022 to February 15, 2022                                                    
 (pp 4-5); Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement January 2022 (pp.6-7) 

 
 

III. ACTION ITEMS - None 
 

IV. DISCUSSION ITEM 
A. Interviews with Executive Director candidate finalists: James LaRue; Jennifer Reading; Heather 

McEntee (order tbd), Board of Trustees  
 

V. ATTACHMENTS 
A. Management and Departmental Reports, (pp 8-22) 
B. Silt Branch Report, Brenda Kingen (pp 25-26) 

 
 
 

Next Board Meeting March 4, 2022, 10:00AM Location: Silt Branch Library 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of 
items at any time.  All times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 
970-625-4270 prior to the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Kevin Hettler, Interim Executive Director 
Posted on: February 24, 2022 



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Zoom virtual - https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85895116947 
February 3, 2022 

  
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Adrian Rippy - Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Rosa Menchaca conducted the 
roll call. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy -Sheehy 
Michelle Foster  
Crystal Mariscal 
Jocelyn Durrance 
Carolyn Tucker 
Susan Use  
 
 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: 
Kevin Hettler             Amy Tonozzi              
Kim Owens                Eileen Cummings    
James Larson             Daniel Messer 
Jenn Cook             Janelle Schuler            
Rosa Menchaca          Patti Anderson 
Emily Hisel                Toni Carsten  
Brenda Kingen           Kim Benson 
Jade Flowers             Stacy Kline 
Tracy Kallassy    Robert Zimmermann 
Ana Gaytan  
Frederick Penny

 
PUBLIC PRESENT: 
None 
 
GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter 
 
BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED:  
All Present 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION: 
None 
 
AGENDA CHANGES/ADDTIONS:  
 
A motion to remove action item C. Gifts and Loans of Public Art Policy Agreement Forms 
approved by Jocelyn Durrance, seconded by Susan Use. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
A motion to approve the agenda with amendments was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy, seconded 
by Crystal Mariscal - Motion passed unanimously. 
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II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 
A motion to approve the January 6, 2022 board meeting minutes was made by Michelle Foster, 
seconded by Jocelyn Durrance- Motion passed unanimously. 
 
A motion to approve the consent items was made by made by Michelle Foster, seconded by 
Jocelyn Durrance- Motion passed unanimously. 
 
III. ACTION ITEMS 
 

A. Susan Use, Board of Trustee term renewal to expire 12/31/2024. 
A motion to approve Susan Use Board of Trustee term renewal was made by Carolyn 
Tucker, seconded by Crystal Mariscal. Motion passed unanimously. 

B. 2022 Board Officer elections. 
A motion to approve Board Officer elections was made by Carolyn Tucker, seconded by 
Crystal Mariscal. Motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

A. Management Report, Kevin Hettler  
Jenn has been elected president for the Colorado Association of Libraries. Ana Gaytan 
promoted to regular fulltime Branch Manager for New Castle. Amy Tonozzi promoted to 
regular fulltime Branch Manager for Rifle. Two vacancies posted internally Youth 
Services Coordinator in Rifle and Circulation Coordinator for New Castle. Silt Branch 
Manager position has been posted externally. Pause was made to all in person 
programming and events due to the uptick of covid. Some events shifting to virtual and 
others postponed until March or April.   
 

B. Treasurer/Finance Report, Michelle Foster 
 Sales tax collection is up 27%. Budget was adopted by the state and the audit has started.  
 The bid proposals for the RFP broadband services. Didn’t receive the bids that we wanted  
 to get and went back out to the current service provider and some of the other local 
 providers to submit a bid.  
  

C. Branch Report, Ana Gaytan, New Castle Branch Manager 
 Patrons are loving the new extended hours. Starting to receive new books and putting 
 them out in the shelves. Although events have been paused some events are still 
 happening like story time at home, “Know your Rights” virtual film discussion and even 
 a concert. Keep inviting patrons to participate in winter reading program. New programs 
 starting in March are season adult social hours, get the wiggles out, Cinemax showtime 
 (bilingual). Working with Valley Settlement to provide lifelong learning classes for 
 adults for the Latino community. Beginning Spanish class. New Castle is adjusting to 
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 their new positions and roles and have found areas for growth. Will be focusing on 
 training for staff during the pause of programming,  
 

D. Executive Director Search Committee update, Jocelyn Durrance, Kim Owens 
 Moving right along since the January board meeting the brochure find your future 
 has been updated. Will be used as a follow up to the screening interview if the applicant 
 has been asked to return for a second interview. Jessica Junker from CURA met with the 
 search committee and shared ideas. Tracy Kallassy sent out to staff an optional 
 anonymous survey asking for feedback on what competencies and skills they would like 
 to see in the new ED. Copy was also sent to the Board members and received 45 
 responses more than expected. There are three levels of interviews which are a screening 
 interview, second and interview and final interview with the Board of Trustees. Kim 
 Owens will be making calls for the background checks. The search committee will be 
 developing reference check questions and seeking board input.   
 

E. Requests for Community Endorsements, Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Been approached a few times for different endorsements from the board. The most recent 
one concentrating on affordable housing. The board would not like to devote their time 
on other organizations and endorse at this point.  

  
 

F. “Did You Know” training, Crystal Mariscal 
 First library was established in New Castle during the great depression as a works 
 progress administration project. 
 
 
 
 
 
A motion to adjourn was made by Jocelyn Durrance, seconded by Susan Use.  
 
 The meeting adjourned at 3:04 pm. 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
The next scheduled board meeting will be held March 3, 2022 at the Silt Branch Library at 
2:00pm. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
01/17/2022 24837 Colorado Dept of Revenue-Sales Tax Sales tax license renewals (96.00)
01/26/2022 Elec trsfr Garfield County Public Library Foundation Dec receipts (953.73)
01/26/2022 Eft Intuit, Inc. bank checks (370.98)
01/31/2022 24838 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC January cleaning (6,030.00)
01/31/2022 24839 AFLAC January supplemental insurance (107.70)
01/31/2022 24840 Black Hills Energy GW & CA gas (2,454.61)
01/31/2022 24841 Cardiff Cleaning Service Dec and Jan cleaning (7,061.00)
01/31/2022 24842 Cedar Networks January broadband (707.38)
01/31/2022 24843 Cengage Learning Inc / Gale Gale database renewals 1/1/22-12/31/22 (2,217.90)
01/31/2022 24844 Citadel Security USA, LLC GW security service (4,063.50)
01/31/2022 24845 City of Glenwood Springs GW electricity (762.85)
01/31/2022 24846 Colorado Alliance of Research Libraries Prospector fees 7/1/21 - 6/30/22 (10,000.00)
01/31/2022 24847 Colorado Mountain News Media November ads (1,507.07)
01/31/2022 24848 Community Resource Center Colorado online grants guide (776.10)
01/31/2022 24849 Cook, Jennifer PLA conference travel reimbursement (556.20)
01/31/2022 24850 Daly Property Services, Inc. GW plaza snow removal (3,163.75)
01/31/2022 24851 Demco Processing supplies (320.80)
01/31/2022 24852 Elliott, Mark Event performer (500.00)
01/31/2022 24853 Findaway World LLC Playaway lanyards (54.92)
01/31/2022 24854 Flood, Nancy Author presentations (400.00)
01/31/2022 24855 Ingram Library Services Library materials (807.79)
01/31/2022 24856 Messer, Daniel Mileage reimbursement (63.16)
01/31/2022 24857 Midwest Tape Library materials (1,508.63)
01/31/2022 24858 Mutual of Omaha Jan and Feb insurance (2,259.12)
01/31/2022 24859 Penny, Frederick Mileage reimb (141.57)
01/31/2022 24860 Poland, Shannon NC snow removal (330.00)
01/31/2022 24861 Pye Barker Fire & Safety, LLC Fire extinguisher annual inspections and service (741.50)
01/31/2022 24862 R & H Mechanical, LLC RI boiler motor / air housing replacement (4,932.29)
01/31/2022 24863 Rocky Mountain Reserve Admin flex plan (58.40)
01/31/2022 24864 Sandy's Office Supply Janitorial & office supplies (45.30)
01/31/2022 24865 Sopris Sun Winter Reading ads (340.00)
01/31/2022 24866 Tiger, Inc. Gas 4 locations (2,792.61)
01/31/2022 24867 Tonozzi, Amy Mileage reimbursement (32.76)
01/31/2022 24868 Trane US Inc. CA water valve repairs and replacements (3,894.00)
01/31/2022 24869 Uline Bags for take home kits (375.25)
01/31/2022 24870 Universal Mechanical Services, LLC 2022 Q1 HVAC p&m maintenance contracts; CA h... (27,965.68)
01/31/2022 24871 Waste Management Trash/recycling (267.43)
01/31/2022 24872 WT.COX Information Services 2022 magazine / periodical subscription renewals (15,482.55)
01/31/2022 24873 Young Services Toilet leak service call (519.00)
01/31/2022 24874 ImageNet Consulting LLC Nov & Dec copier copies (1,021.39)
01/31/2022 24875 Amazon .com Events / office / janitorial supplies (2,375.34)
02/07/2022 Elec Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, & moda service (6,314.36)
02/07/2022 elec CRA Jan cra contributions (6,102.07)
02/07/2022 Elec CRA Jan cra contributions (9,435.85)
02/15/2022 24876 ImageNet Consulting LLC copier copies - 2 months (2,027.44)
02/15/2022 24877 Ingram Library Services Library materials (6,744.02)
02/15/2022 24878 Kanopy, Inc. Kanopy streaming service (12,000.00)
02/15/2022 24879 Midwest Tape Library materials (5,346.07)
02/15/2022 24880 Willis Towers/CEBT February health insurance (30,995.69)
02/15/2022 Eft Garfield County Public Library Foundation donations / book sales (1,516.09)
02/15/2022 1000996 625-Water(9283) RI: 52436, 53417, 53000, 53993; SI: 53915 (87.00)
02/15/2022 1000997 Acme Fire Alarm Company Inc RI annual fire alarm test & inspection (360.00)
02/15/2022 bp elec1354 AFLAC February supplemental insurance (107.70)
02/15/2022 1000998 AlwaysMountainTime LLC Media advertising / promotion (2,094.00)
02/15/2022 1000999 Amazon Capital Services NC event hosting supplies (292.57)
02/15/2022 1001000 American Janitor LLC PA January cleaning (986.40)
02/15/2022 bp elec1358 Aspen Daily News Media advertising / promotion (150.00)
02/15/2022 1001001 Aspen Science Center January STEM programs (1,110.00)
02/15/2022 1001002 Barnum, Jessica Energetic Alignment Mindfulness Series - Nov class (305.00)
02/15/2022 1001003 Birds Beware Window Washing Exterior window cleaning - all branches (2,325.00)
02/15/2022 1001004 Cedar Networks February broadband (744.00)
02/15/2022 1001005 CenturyLink Elevator and alarm telephone service (420.66)
02/15/2022 1001006 Citadel Security USA, LLC GW security service (2,700.00)
02/15/2022 1001007 City of Rifle RI water/sewer (126.08)
02/15/2022 bp elec1366 Colorado Mountain News Media Media advertising / promotion (3,240.12)
02/15/2022 bp elec1367 Cura HR, LLC HR support (1,400.00)
02/15/2022 1001008 Daly Property Services, Inc. CA snow removal (366.25)
02/15/2022 bp elec1369 De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. Copier lease (449.00)
02/15/2022 bp elec1370 Demco Processing supplies (227.60)
02/15/2022 1001009 Garfield County Treasurer Landfill fees, lightbulb recycling (215.74)
02/15/2022 1001010 Koff & Associates, Inc Professional services for performance evaluation s... (736.25)
02/15/2022 bp elec1373 LaborLawCenter, LLC 2022 Labor Law poster service subscription (62.99)
02/15/2022 1001011 Mac's Landscape Services LLC PA snow removal (130.00)
02/15/2022 bp elec1375 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. spraying (135.00)
02/15/2022 1001012 Mountain Waste & Recycling SI trash / recycling (77.25)
02/15/2022 1001013 Mullenax Const & Roofing Inc NC roof leak service call (441.00)
02/15/2022 1001014 Northwest Colorado Council of Governments RI annual elevator inspections (684.00)
02/15/2022 1001015 OverDrive Library eMaterials (2,903.23)

10:19 AM Garfield County Public Library District
02/17/22 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis January 16 through February 15, 2022

Page 1
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

02/15/2022 1001016 Penny, Frederick Mileage reimbursement (66.69)
02/15/2022 1001017 ProSpace Interiors, Inc. Service desk furniture (585.60)
02/15/2022 1001018 S & S Automatics and Door Service, LLC GW NC door repairs (1,625.00)
02/15/2022 1001019 Sandy's Office Supply Office & janitorial supplies (72.29)
02/15/2022 1001020 Sopris Sun Winter Reading ads (320.00)
02/15/2022 1001021 Town of Carbondale water / sewer (62.61)
02/15/2022 bp elec1386 Town of New Castle water / sewer (215.18)
02/15/2022 1001022 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (129.40)
02/15/2022 bp elec1388 Town of Silt 66.575.02 (151.20)
02/15/2022 1001023 Unique Management Services, Inc. Collections service (945.25)
02/15/2022 1001024 Universal Mechanical Services, LLC NC Reme Halo bulb replacement (787.42)
02/15/2022 1001025 Velasco Enterprises Limited Spanish interpreting for children's event (130.00)
02/15/2022 bp elec1392 Waste Management Trash/recycling (268.46)
02/15/2022 1001026 Western Paper Distributors Janitorial supplies (300.15)
02/15/2022 bp elec1394 WEX Bank Jan vehicle fuel (629.48)
02/15/2022 1001027 Whistle Pig Coffee Stop & Cafe Staff morale (83.50)
02/15/2022 1001028 Whiting, Marshall Material replacement refund (37.00)
02/15/2022 bp elec1397 Xcel Energy Electricity (4,325.80)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (222,151.72)

TOTAL (222,151.72)

10:19 AM Garfield County Public Library District
02/17/22 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis January 16 through February 15, 2022

Page 2
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 0.00
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 98 items
General Journal 12/31/2021 obe 1 X (32,045.18) (32,045.18)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 SSPhilLongH Bookmobile new brakes, new shoc... X (2,602.22) (34,647.40)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 SSPhilLongH Silver Bullet oil change and detail X (252.51) (34,899.91)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 SIWalmart SI staff morale X (200.00) (35,099.91)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 SIWalmart SI youth program supplies X (107.35) (35,207.26)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 SIWalmart SI staff morale X (89.30) (35,296.56)
Credit Card Charge 01/01/2022 RIUSPS ILL postage X (7.01) (35,303.57)
Credit Card Charge 01/02/2022 CAPeppino's CA staff morale X (68.51) (35,372.08)
Credit Card Charge 01/03/2022 SSAmazon RI Community Room soundbar X (1,647.99) (37,020.07)
Credit Card Charge 01/03/2022 NCCityMarke NC Teen Scene supplies X (34.33) (37,054.40)
Credit Card Charge 01/04/2022 SSAmazon RI Community Room 75" TV X (2,797.99) (39,852.39)
Credit Card Charge 01/04/2022 RIWalmart RI storage supplies X (66.30) (39,918.69)
Credit Card Charge 01/04/2022 RIWalmart RI creation station supplies X (14.90) (39,933.59)
Credit Card Charge 01/05/2022 SSTaradelDi Direct mail campaign postcards X (8,310.64) (48,244.23)
Credit Card Charge 01/05/2022 SSWalmart Vehicle supplies, windshield wash... X (26.47) (48,270.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSPublicLib PLA conference registrations: JS, ... X (2,310.00) (50,580.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSALA ALA & PLA membership - BK X (153.00) (50,733.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSALA ALA & PLA membership - TK X (153.00) (50,886.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSALA ALA & PLA membership - KD X (111.00) (50,997.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSALA ALA & PLA membership - JS X (111.00) (51,108.70)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 PADomino'sP PA staff appreciation X (60.21) (51,168.91)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSCardKingd GW MTG supplies X (40.86) (51,209.77)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSWalmart Ice melt X (26.54) (51,236.31)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSTheStampM RI office supplies X (19.70) (51,256.01)
Credit Card Charge 01/06/2022 SSALA PLA membership - AG X (19.50) (51,275.51)
Credit Card Charge 01/07/2022 SSAmazon SI Community Room rolling metal ... X (399.98) (51,675.49)
Credit Card Charge 01/07/2022 SSAmazon COVID-19 KN95 masks X (372.19) (52,047.68)
Credit Card Charge 01/07/2022 SSWalmart GW office supplies X (55.64) (52,103.32)
Credit Card Charge 01/07/2022 SIHogbackPi SI teen program supplies X (22.50) (52,125.82)
Credit Card Charge 01/07/2022 SSWalmart RI children's program supplies X (17.97) (52,143.79)
Credit Card Charge 01/09/2022 SSLaQuinta Lodging for performer X (506.00) (52,649.79)
Credit Card Charge 01/09/2022 SSFacebook Facebook ads X (316.24) (52,966.03)
Credit Card Charge 01/10/2022 SSUnited Airfare for PLA conference X (578.20) (53,544.23)
Credit Card Charge 01/10/2022 SSNextiva 6 Cisco ATA 192s X (400.00) (53,944.23)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSNextDayFl Business cards X (187.41) (54,131.64)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSTarget Anime & Manga club supplies X (149.90) (54,281.54)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSTarget Anime & Manga club supplies X (74.95) (54,356.49)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SIDollarGen SI office supplies X (64.75) (54,421.24)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 GWRiverBlen GW staff morale X (40.60) (54,461.84)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSAdobe Adobe Stock subscription X (29.99) (54,491.83)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSWalmart Office supplies X (25.19) (54,517.02)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 SSAdobe Adobe Creative Cloud subscription X (20.84) (54,537.86)
Credit Card Charge 01/11/2022 RIUSPS ILL postage X (3.19) (54,541.05)
Credit Card Charge 01/12/2022 SSUnited Airfare for PLA conference X (623.20) (55,164.25)
Credit Card Charge 01/12/2022 SSALA PLA membership - JL X (45.50) (55,209.75)
Credit Card Charge 01/12/2022 SSMountainJ Executive Director job post X (24.15) (55,233.90)
Credit Card Charge 01/12/2022 SSGoogle Additional Google Drive storage - ... X (19.99) (55,253.89)
Credit Card Charge 01/12/2022 SSHistoryCo Image rights X (15.30) (55,269.19)
Credit Card Charge 01/13/2022 SSUSPS Postage X (9.69) (55,278.88)
Credit Card Charge 01/14/2022 SSUnited Airfare for PLA conference X (623.20) (55,902.08)
Credit Card Charge 01/14/2022 SSCityMarke CA staff morale X (20.15) (55,922.23)
Credit Card Charge 01/14/2022 CADollarTre CA Winter Reading take-home cra... X (20.00) (55,942.23)
Credit Card Charge 01/14/2022 SIDollarGen SI office supplies X (19.99) (55,962.22)
Credit Card Charge 01/14/2022 SITarget SI office supplies X (16.79) (55,979.01)
Credit Card Charge 01/16/2022 SSGreaseMon Wash for Silver Bullet X (12.00) (55,991.01)
Credit Card Charge 01/17/2022 SSAmazon Admin computer accessories X (34.99) (56,026.00)
Credit Card Charge 01/17/2022 GWWalmart GW COVID-19 masks X (17.04) (56,043.04)
Credit Card Charge 01/18/2022 SSLowe's Exterior outlet & facilities supplies X (58.80) (56,101.84)
